Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



NEW ZEALAND FARMERS
AND
ENVIRONMENTAL LEGISLATION

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master in AgriCommerce
at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Barbara H. Valentine

2015



ABSTRACT

Agriculture is critical to feeding the world’s ever-increasing population but in doing so it
uses the planet’s natural resources. Therefore, to remain viable and safeguard our natural
resources, agriculture needs to be environmentally sustainable. Governments worldwide
have introduced various methods to protect the environment under farming regimes, ranging
from voluntary approaches to regulation.

This thesis firstly compares two methods of legislation, that of the European Union and of
New Zealand. Secondly it explores the views on environmental legislation of six farmers
from the lower South Island of New Zealand. The literature review covers the subjects of the
natural environment with respect to agriculture, environmental legislation in the European
Union and New Zealand, the decision making process of farmers, and the impacts the

legislation has on farmers.

The legislation comparison was embedded in a study by the European Commission

Directorate for Agriculture and Rural Development to which the author contributed. The
results showed that there were limited differences between the European Union and New
Zealand with respect to dairy and sheep environmental compliance costs with no country

studied being disadvantaged.

The research for understanding the views of six farmers used a multi-case embedded
exploratory method of research with qualitative data obtained from semi-structured
interviews. The impact of environmental legislation on the farmers resulted in a number of
outcomes including financial, environmental, risk to property rights, the influence of
environmental groups and the public, and different interpretations and enforcement by those
who administer the RMA. These outcomes affected the farmers by causing satisfaction,

uncertainty and stress.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to acknowledge and thank the six farmers who agreed to be interviewed. They
gave their time and thoughts willingly and conscientiously and it is much appreciated. This

thesis could not have been completed without their input.

Thank you to my supervisor, Professor Nicola Shadbolt, for her guidance and patience. The

writing of the thesis has been enjoyable and interesting.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1

1.1
1.2
13
1.4
1.5

CHAPTER 2
2.1
211
2.1.2
2121
2122
2.1.2.3
2124
2.1.25
2.1.3
2.14
2.1.5
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

Background and Research Context
Industry Significance

Research Aim and Objectives

Thesis Structure

LITERATURE REVIEW

THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
Introduction

Environmental Impacts of Agriculture
Water

Air

Soil

Biodiversity

Landscape

Sustainability

Agri-environmental Linkages

Section Summary
ENVIRONMENTAL LEGISLATION
Introduction

International Legislation

European Union (EU) Legislation

DD o O N

© ~N ~N o~

10
10
11
12
12
15
18
19
19
19
25



2.2.4
2241
2.24.2
22421
2.24.3
2.2.5

2.25.1
2.2.5.2

2.2.6
2.3

23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.34
2.3.5
2.4

24.1
2.4.2
24.2.1
2.4.2.2.
24221
242272
2.4.2.3
2424
2.4.3
244
2.4.5

2.5

New Zealand Legislation

History

Resource Management Act 1991

Administration

Other Environmental Legislation

Comparison of Legislation — New Zealand and the
European Union

Nitrate Leaching

Comparison of Interpretation and Administration
of Legislation in New Zealand

Section Summary

FARMER DECISION MAKING

Introduction

Decision Making Process

Agri-environmental decision making

Farmers’ Attitudes to Conservation

Section Summary

FARMERS AND NEW ZEALAND’S ENVIRONMENTAL
LEGISLATION

Introduction

Impacts on Farmers

Quantifiable Costs

Qualitative Effects

Productivity

Innovation/Growth

Decision Making Behaviour

Benefits

Causes of Impacts

Suggested Improvements

Section Summary

Chapter Summary

29
29
29
31
33

37
38

43
47
48
48
48
53
56
59

60
60
61
62
63
64
64
65
68
69
74
76
76



CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

Introduction

Methodology for the European Commission Research
Methodology for the New Zealand Research
Research Strategy

Research Design

Sampling Method

Data Collection Methods

Analysis Methods

Ethical Considerations

Limitations

Summary

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS

4.1
4.2
421
4.2.2
4.2.3

4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7
4.2.8
4.2.9
4.2.10
4211
4.2.12

European Commission Results

New Zealand Research Results

Introduction

Farming Situation

Interaction and Experience with the Resource Management
Act (RMA)

Impacts of the RMA on the Farming Business

FFNZ Booklet Concerns

Benefits of the RMA

Impacts of the RMA on the Farming Business (quantified)

Causes and Concerns with the RMA

Changes made as a result of the RMA

Improvements

European Union

Summary

Vi

78
78
78
80
81
83
86
87
89
91
92
93

94
94
100
100
100

101
105
107
115
117
119
123
125
126
126



CHAPTER 5
5.1
5.2

5.3

5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3
5.34

CHAPTER 6
6.1
6.2
6.3

APPENDIX |

APPENDIX I
APPENDIX 111
APPENDIX IV
APPENDIX V
APPENDIX VI

APPENDIX VII

DISCUSSION

Introduction

How does environmental legislation differ between
New Zealand and the European Union?

What effect does New Zealand’s environmental legislation
have on farmers?

Farmer Behaviour

Farmer Decision Making

Outcomes

Impacts on the Farmer

CONCLUSIONS
Introduction and Conclusions
Implications of Research

Recommendations for Further Research

BIBLIOGRAPHY

vii

127
127

128

128
130
131
132
143

145
145
150
150

151
153
154
163
164
165
166
168



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1 Measures addressing environmental issues in agriculture in OECD 20
Table 2.2 Issues of Concern 23
Table 2.3 Constraints upon farming 24
Table 2.4 Actions targeted under Pillars I and 11 27
Table 2.5 Act and Purposes 33
Table 2.6 Number and Type of Sites, Approaches, and Frequency of Monitoring. 44
Table 3.1 Relevant Situations for Different Research Methods 82
Table 3.2 Six Sources of Evidence: Strengths and Weaknesses 87
Table 3.4 Tests and Tactics to Establish Quality 92
Table 4.1 Costs and Benefits of Compliance with Environmental Legislation 95
Table 4.2 General Information - Dairy 96

Table 4.3 Specific normative requirements of selected legislation for milk
production for the nitrate directive 97

Table 4.4 Comparison of legislative areas impacting cost of compliance

In milk production 97
Table 4.5 Costs of compliance with environmental legislation for milk 98
Table 4.6 General Information — Sheep 98

Table 4.7 Specific normative requirements of selected legislation for sheep
production for the Nitrate Directive 99

Table 4.8 Comparison of legislative areas impacting cost of compliance

in sheep production 99
Table 4.9  Costs of compliance with environmental legislation for sheep 100
Table 4.10 Farming Situation 101
Table 4.11 Government Institutions 102
Table 4.12  Federated Farmers’ Suggested Six Changes 112
Table 4.13 Benefits of the Resource Management Act 1991 115
Table 4.14  Personal Benefits of the Resource Management Act 1991 115
Table 4.15 Direct and Indirect Costs 118
Table 4.16 Causes 120

viii



Table 4.17 Concerns 121



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 Environmental Impacts of Agriculture 9
Figure 2.2 Sustainability 12
Figure 2.3 Analysis of Sustainability 13
Figure 2.4  The Driving Force-State-Response (DSR) Framework to address
agri-environmental linkages and sustainable agriculture. 15
Figure 2.5  Response Framework 17
Figure 2.6  Delegation of Authority 31
Figure 2.7  Theory of Reasoned Action 49
Figure 2.8  Theory of Planned Behaviour 49
Figure 2.9  Theory of Behaviours 50
Figure 2.10 Farm Household Decisions 51
Figure 2.11  Model of Responsible Environmental Behaviour 54
Figure 2.12  Model of Pro-Environmental Behaviour 54
Figure 2.13  Applied Farm Business Model 55
Figure 2.14  Attitudes and Perceptions of Farmers 56

Figure 2.15  Links between drivers of land-use and land-use change
and biodiversity 57
Figure 2.16  Analytical framework for understanding link between farmer

attitudes to environmental management and subsequent

farmer behavior and outcomes. 58
Figure 2.17  Conceptual Framework 77
Figure 3.1  Procedure for non-European countries 80
Figure 3.2  Four basic types for case studies 84
Figure 3.3  The Replication Approach to multiple-case studies 85
Figure 3.4  Farm location area 86
Figure 5.1 Conceptual Framework 129





