Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# NEW ZEALAND FARMERS AND ENVIRONMENTAL LEGISLATION

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master in AgriCommerce at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Barbara H. Valentine

2015

#### **ABSTRACT**

Agriculture is critical to feeding the world's ever-increasing population but in doing so it uses the planet's natural resources. Therefore, to remain viable and safeguard our natural resources, agriculture needs to be environmentally sustainable. Governments worldwide have introduced various methods to protect the environment under farming regimes, ranging from voluntary approaches to regulation.

This thesis firstly compares two methods of legislation, that of the European Union and of New Zealand. Secondly it explores the views on environmental legislation of six farmers from the lower South Island of New Zealand. The literature review covers the subjects of the natural environment with respect to agriculture, environmental legislation in the European Union and New Zealand, the decision making process of farmers, and the impacts the legislation has on farmers.

The legislation comparison was embedded in a study by the European Commission Directorate for Agriculture and Rural Development to which the author contributed. The results showed that there were limited differences between the European Union and New Zealand with respect to dairy and sheep environmental compliance costs with no country studied being disadvantaged.

The research for understanding the views of six farmers used a multi-case embedded exploratory method of research with qualitative data obtained from semi-structured interviews. The impact of environmental legislation on the farmers resulted in a number of outcomes including financial, environmental, risk to property rights, the influence of environmental groups and the public, and different interpretations and enforcement by those who administer the RMA. These outcomes affected the farmers by causing satisfaction, uncertainty and stress.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to acknowledge and thank the six farmers who agreed to be interviewed. They gave their time and thoughts willingly and conscientiously and it is much appreciated. This thesis could not have been completed without their input.

Thank you to my supervisor, Professor Nicola Shadbolt, for her guidance and patience. The writing of the thesis has been enjoyable and interesting.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ABSTRACT		ii			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  FABLE OF CONTENTS  LIST OF TABLES		iii iv viii			
			LIST OF FIGU	JRES	ix
			CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1			
1.2	Background and Research Context	2			
1.3	Industry Significance	5			
1.4	Research Aim and Objectives	6			
1.5	Thesis Structure	6			
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	7			
2.1	THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE	7			
2.1.1	Introduction	7			
2.1.2	Environmental Impacts of Agriculture	9			
2.1.2.1	Water	10			
2.1.2.2	Air	10			
2.1.2.3	Soil	10			
2.1.2.4	Biodiversity	11			
2.1.2.5	Landscape	12			
2.1.3	Sustainability	12			
2.1.4	Agri-environmental Linkages	15			
2.1.5	Section Summary	18			
2.2	ENVIRONMENTAL LEGISLATION	19			
2.2.1	Introduction	19			
2.2.2	International Legislation	19			
2.2.3	European Union (EU) Legislation	25			

2.2.4	New Zealand Legislation	29
2.2.4.1	History	29
2.2.4.2	Resource Management Act 1991	29
2.2.4.2.1	Administration	31
2.2.4.3	Other Environmental Legislation	33
2.2.5	Comparison of Legislation - New Zealand and the	
	European Union	37
2.2.5.1	Nitrate Leaching	38
2.2.5.2	Comparison of Interpretation and Administration	
	of Legislation in New Zealand	43
2.2.6	Section Summary	47
2.3	FARMER DECISION MAKING	48
2.3.1	Introduction	48
2.3.2	Decision Making Process	48
2.3.3	Agri-environmental decision making	53
2.3.4	Farmers' Attitudes to Conservation	56
2.3.5	Section Summary	59
2.4	FARMERS AND NEW ZEALAND'S ENVIRONMENTAL	
	LEGISLATION	60
2.4.1	Introduction	60
2.4.2	Impacts on Farmers	61
2.4.2.1	Quantifiable Costs	62
2.4.2.2.	Qualitative Effects	63
2.4.2.2.1	Productivity	64
2.4.2.2.2	Innovation/Growth	64
2.4.2.3	Decision Making Behaviour	65
2.4.2.4	Benefits	68
2.4.3	Causes of Impacts	69
2.4.4	Suggested Improvements	74
2.4.5	Section Summary	76
2.5	Chapter Summary	76

CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	78
3.1	Introduction	78
3.2	Methodology for the European Commission Research	78
3.3	Methodology for the New Zealand Research	80
3.4	Research Strategy	81
3.5	Research Design	83
3.6	Sampling Method	86
3.7	Data Collection Methods	87
3.8	Analysis Methods	89
3.9	Ethical Considerations	91
3.10	Limitations	92
3.11	Summary	93
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS	94
4.1	European Commission Results	94
4.2	New Zealand Research Results	100
4.2.1	Introduction	100
4.2.2	Farming Situation	100
4.2.3	Interaction and Experience with the Resource Management	
	Act (RMA)	101
4.2.4	Impacts of the RMA on the Farming Business	105
4.2.5	FFNZ Booklet Concerns	107
4.2.6	Benefits of the RMA	115
4.2.7	Impacts of the RMA on the Farming Business (quantified)	117
4.2.8	Causes and Concerns with the RMA	119
4.2.9	Changes made as a result of the RMA	123
4.2.10	Improvements	125
4.2.11	European Union	126
4.2.12	Summary	126

CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION	127
5.1	Introduction	127
5.2	How does environmental legislation differ between	
	New Zealand and the European Union?	128
5.3	What effect does New Zealand's environmental legislation	
	have on farmers?	128
5.3.1	Farmer Behaviour	130
5.3.2	Farmer Decision Making	131
5.3.3	Outcomes	132
5.3.4	Impacts on the Farmer	143
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSIONS	145
6.1	Introduction and Conclusions	145
6.2	Implications of Research	150
6.3	Recommendations for Further Research	150
APPENDIX I		151
APPENDIX II		153
APPENDIX III		154
APPENDIX IV		163
APPENDIX V		164
APPENDIX VI		165
APPENDIX VI	I	166
BIBLIOGRAPH	HY	168

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Measures addressing environmental issues in agriculture in OECD	20
Table 2.2	Issues of Concern	23
Table 2.3	Constraints upon farming	24
Table 2.4	Actions targeted under Pillars I and II	27
Table 2.5	Act and Purposes	33
Table 2.6	Number and Type of Sites, Approaches, and Frequency of Monitoring.	44
Table 3.1	Relevant Situations for Different Research Methods	82
Table 3.2	Six Sources of Evidence: Strengths and Weaknesses	87
Table 3.4	Tests and Tactics to Establish Quality	92
Table 4.1	Costs and Benefits of Compliance with Environmental Legislation	95
Table 4.2	General Information - Dairy	96
Table 4.3	Specific normative requirements of selected legislation for milk	
	production for the nitrate directive	97
Table 4.4	Comparison of legislative areas impacting cost of compliance	
	In milk production	97
Table 4.5	Costs of compliance with environmental legislation for milk	98
Table 4.6	General Information – Sheep	98
Table 4.7	Specific normative requirements of selected legislation for sheep	
	production for the Nitrate Directive	99
Table 4.8	Comparison of legislative areas impacting cost of compliance	
	in sheep production	99
Table 4.9	Costs of compliance with environmental legislation for sheep	100
Table 4.10	Farming Situation	101
Table 4.11	Government Institutions	102
Table 4.12	Federated Farmers' Suggested Six Changes	112
Table 4.13	Benefits of the Resource Management Act 1991	115
Table 4.14	Personal Benefits of the Resource Management Act 1991	115
Table 4.15	Direct and Indirect Costs	118
Table 4.16	Causes	120

Table 4.17 Concerns

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1	Environmental Impacts of Agriculture	9
Figure 2.2	Sustainability	12
Figure 2.3	Analysis of Sustainability	13
Figure 2.4	The Driving Force-State-Response (DSR) Framework to address	
	agri-environmental linkages and sustainable agriculture.	15
Figure 2.5	Response Framework	17
Figure 2.6	Delegation of Authority	31
Figure 2.7	Theory of Reasoned Action	49
Figure 2.8	Theory of Planned Behaviour	49
Figure 2.9	Theory of Behaviours	50
Figure 2.10	Farm Household Decisions	51
Figure 2.11	Model of Responsible Environmental Behaviour	54
Figure 2.12	Model of Pro-Environmental Behaviour	54
Figure 2.13	Applied Farm Business Model	55
Figure 2.14	Attitudes and Perceptions of Farmers	56
Figure 2.15	Links between drivers of land-use and land-use change	
	and biodiversity	57
Figure 2.16	Analytical framework for understanding link between farmer	
	attitudes to environmental management and subsequent	
	farmer behavior and outcomes.	58
Figure 2.17	Conceptual Framework	77
Figure 3.1	Procedure for non-European countries	80
Figure 3.2	Four basic types for case studies	84
Figure 3.3	The Replication Approach to multiple-case studies	85
Figure 3.4	Farm location area	86
Figure 5.1	Conceptual Framework	129